HOUSE No. 3991

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Timothy R. Madden and Daniel A. Wolf

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act validating action taken by the Martha's Vineyard Refuse Disposal and Resource Recovery District.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Timothy R. Madden	Barnstable, Dukes and Nantucket
Daniel A. Wolf	Cape and Islands

FILED ON: 1/12/2016

HOUSE No. 3991

By Representative Madden of Nantucket and Senator Wolf, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Timothy R. Madden and Daniel A. Wolf for legislation to authorize the issuance of bonds or notes by the District Committee of the Martha's Vineyard Refuse Disposal and Resource Recovery District. Municipalities and Regional Government.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act validating action taken by the Martha's Vineyard Refuse Disposal and Resource Recovery District.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The actions taken by the District Committee of the Martha's Vineyard
- 2 Refuse Disposal and Resource Recovery District on July 23, 2014 to authorize the issuance of
- 3 bonds or notes in an amount up to \$2,500,000.00 for the payment of the cost of capital
- 4 improvements for the restructuring of traffic flow and residential drop-off at the District's
- 5 Edgartown transfer station, are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed in all respects, and
- 6 notwithstanding any general or special law or any provision of the District Agreement to the
- 7 contrary, such bonds or notes may be issued by the District.
- 8 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.